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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr S Davison

Scheme:
CIS Employees’ Pension  Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent:
The Trustees of the CIS Employees’ Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Davison complains that the effective date for his ill-health early retirement from his employment was backdated by two months but he did not receive any pension for that period. As a result, Mr Davison claims that he has suffered a financial loss amounting to two months’ pension and has also suffered distress. He also complained that he had to wait nearly two years for a decision on his application for ill health retirement.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME RULES

3. The Scheme is governed by a definitive trust deed. The provisions of the Scheme are currently defined in rules dated 30 September 2002. However, since Mr Davison’s complaint relates to a period prior to 30 September 2002 the 1988 rules apply.

4. Rule 7(2) provides, as follows:

RETIREMENT OWING TO A PERMANENT BREAKDOWN IN HEALTH

“A member who is incapacitated from following his employment or 

any other suitable employment with the Society by reason of a permanent breakdown in health shall be entitled to retire on a pension…

Provided that every such member entitled to benefit under the provisions and conditions of this Rule whose pensionable service immediately preceding the date of his retirement is less than 40 years shall be deemed to have been in pensionable service for the number of years not exceeding 40 during which he would have been in pensionable service had he continued in such service until the normal date of retirement…

(a) (Conditions on which Pension is payable) Provided nevertheless that no such pension shall be payable unless

(i) the incapacity shall arise from mental or physical infirmity not resulting from the member’s own misconduct, and

(ii) the Committee of Management shall be satisfied with regard to such incapacity by the production of a certificate of a medical practitioner or otherwise, and …”

4.1. Rule 22(4) empowers the Committee to “make rules for the conduct of the business”. The Committee has thereby made rules for determining applications made under Rule 7(2). The Committee consists of seven persons, four appointed by the Board of Directors of the Society, and three elected by members of the Scheme. The three employee members represent respectively (i) the full-time agents, (ii) the District Office staff and (iii) staff at Chief Office and all other offices except for District Offices. Members of the Committee also serve as the Trustees of the Scheme.

4.2. The Committee considers applications made by members for ill health early retirement. However, Rule 22(4) gives the Committee power to regulate its own affairs and it has made rules for determining applications made under Rule 7(2).

4.3. In 1945, a resolution was passed by the Committee whereby the Secretary of the Scheme (the Secretary) and at least one employee representative (the Employee Representative) on the Committee could authorise payment of an ill health retirement pension. As the majority of such applications had been made by full-time agents, the Committee member representing that group has traditionally considered applications made under Rule 7(2). The 1945 resolution was reconfirmed in 1980 and then extended in both 1982 and 1986.

MATERIAL FACTS

5. Mr Davison was employed by the Co-operative Insurance Society Ltd (CIS) as an insurance agent. He joined the Company and the Scheme on 29 September 1975. He last attended for work on 6 May 1997 and in June that year he enquired about retiring on ill health grounds due to heart disease.

6. In December Mr Davison applied for ill health early retirement. He completed an application form and said his General Practitioner was Dr Bolel, and that Dr Kenny was his Consultant Cardiologist. The Trustees wrote to both doctors on 8 December asking for reports on Mr Davison’s medical condition and his ability to work. Reminders were sent to both doctors and reports were received from Dr Bolel dated 22 December 1997 and from Dr Kenny dated 16 February 1998.  Those reports confirmed that Mr Davison was suffering from angina. Dr Kenny’s report concluded that at that stage, it was not possible to state whether Mr Davison was permanently incapable of performing his current occupation, because he was waiting for a coronary artery bypass graft to be carried out. The decision on Mr Davison’s application was deferred until a suitable recovery period had elapsed following the proposed operation. He was told that on 15 April.

7. On 10 May 1998 Mr Davison wrote to the Trustees asking for an immediate decision on his application, as he had not yet been given a date for his planned operation. That request was considered by the Secretary and CIS’s then medical underwriter. They considered that as the only decision that in their view could then be made would have been to decline the application, it was more appropriate to obtain further information from Dr Bolel and Dr Kenny as to the date of the proposed surgery together with details of any developments since the last reports. That information was requested on 4 June. 

8. The information received from the doctors indicated that, if a final decision had to be made at that time, Mr Davison’s application would be refused, as it was possible that the proposed surgery would be successful and that he would make a full recovery. e Rules of the Scheme only allowed a member who was still employed to apply for ill-health retirement. Once a member had left service or a contract of employment terminated with the member thus becoming a deferred member – a matter over which the Trustees had no control - an application for ill health retirement could not be made.

9. On 22 July 1998 the Trustees told Mr Davison that a decision on his application would not be possible until early 1999. In November Mr Davison told the Trustees that he had undergone surgery in August. He said that he was still unable to work and asked for further consideration to be given to his application for ill health retirement. On 4 January 1999 the Trustees asked Dr Kenny for a report about the outcome of the operation and the permanency of Mr Davison’s post-operative condition. Dr Kenny’s report dated 13 April concluded that while there was no evidence that Mr Davison could not meet the physical demands of his occupation, a job that entailed high levels of sustained stress would be disadvantageous and might be responsible for a worsening of his condition. CIS’s chief medical adviser reviewed the case on 18 May and 20 July and advised that Mr Davison should be able to undertake a less stressful role than that of an agent, although if no such position was available his application should be approved. On 1 September the Secretary wrote to Mr Davison saying that his application had been approved and that his retirement date would be backdated to 28 August 1999. He said that date was subject to confirmation by Mr Davison’s department although the calculation of Mr Davison’s benefits was being carried out based on that date and further information would be issued to him shortly. The retirement date was chosen as Mr Davison’s employment had been terminated on 27 August.

10. On 8 September 1999 the Secretary wrote to Mr Davison saying that his retirement had been backdated to take effect from 28 June 1999. He confirmed that Mr Davison’s pension was set up at a weekly rate of £85.43 with the first payment to be made on 30 September covering the first five weeks of his retirement (28 August to 1 October). Mr Davison wrote to the Trustees on 23 September asking a number of questions about his pension payments. He also asked for confirmation of the effective date of his retirement. On 29 September his questions were answered during a telephone conversation and he was told that the effective date was 28 August 1999.

11. Mr Davison wrote to the pensions advisory service (OPAS) in October 2001. He said that although the date of his retirement was 28 June 1999 his pension had not been paid until 28 August 1999. He said that he had written to the Trustees about that on several occasions but they had not replied. In a later letter Mr Davison said that he had been unable to get the Trustees to reply to his letters and consequently he could not follow the Scheme’s Internal Resolution Procedure (IDRP). OPAS asked Mr Davison to provide copies of the unanswered letters but these were not provided. 

12. On 6 November 2001 Mr Davison wrote to the Secretary referring to two previous letters that he said he had written raising questions about the date of his retirement and the date from which his pension payments had commenced. He said that if his earlier correspondence could not be traced then he would provide the details in writing on request. He said that as he had not received a reply he wished to invoke stage one of the Scheme’s IDR procedure.

13. The Trustees replied saying that the only correspondence that they had on file from Mr Davison about his retirement date was the letter dated 23 September 1999 and asked him to provide copies of his letters. They said that if he did that they would reply as soon as possible. The letter went on to say that alternatively Mr Davison could use the IDRP The Trustees also said that once the decision to approve Mr Davison’s application had been made his retirement had been made effective from the earliest possible date and that was 28 August 1999. They enclosed a copy of their letter dated 1 September 1999.

14. On 25 November Mr Davison initiated stage one of the IDRP saying that his retirement date was 28 June 1999 although he had only received his pension from September 1999. 

15. On 1 February 2002 the Secretary wrote to Mr Davison enclosing a notice of decision under stage one of the IDRP. He said that the notice set out the reasons why it would not be appropriate for Mr Davison’s retirement date to be 28 June 1999. However, he said that he had decided to pay Mr Davison compensation of £50 in view of the overall time that it had taken to provide him with a complete response to his concerns.

16. The salient points of the decision notice were as follows:

16.1. “your application for early retirement because of ill-health was approved in August 1999 and you were duly notified of this decision in our letter dated 1 September 1999. You were advised in that letter that, provisionally, your retirement date would be 28 August 1999, but this was subject to confirmation from Agency Department.

16.2. Our subsequent letter, dated 8 September 1999, which confirmed the amount of your pension, referred to your retirement date as 28 June 1999, amended in manuscript on our file copy to 28 August 1999. Whilst you have not submitted your copy of this letter, I can only conclude that the manuscript change was not made on the original, as this appears to be the only occasion that a date of 28 June was indicated to you. On this basis, I can understand why you have been confused as to your actual retirement date.

16.3. On the basis of the above paragraph it may appear logical that the substance of your complaint, that your actual retirement date should have been 28 June 1999 with the associated additional nine weeks of pension payments, should be upheld. However, based on the information available to me, you will see from the details set out in the next paragraph that an earlier retirement date would, in fact, have caused you to receive less money as pension than you did in earnings for the relevant period – in other words, you would have been worse off financially if you had been granted retirement from the June date as compared with your actual date of retirement in August.

16.4. If your actual date of retirement had been in June, the following would have applied:

· You would not have received earnings for the nine-week period from 28 June 1999 to 28 August 1999. In the event you received gross earnings for this period of approximately £1,190 whilst your net earnings were approximately £885.

· Your pension would have been payable for the additional nine week period. On the basis of your initial pension of £85.43 per week, that meant that you would have received additional gross pension payments of approximately £769.

· It follows, therefore, that had an earlier retirement date applied, you would have been financially disadvantaged (since you would have received pension payments from the Scheme but no earnings) by around £420 gross, somewhat less than this net of deductions.

16.5. Notwithstanding the above, I consider that you should have received a full explanation of the above position before you felt it to be necessary to invoke the IDR procedure. Accordingly, I am awarding you a payment of £50 in respect of the delays that you have suffered.

17. On 15 March 2002 Mr Davison initiated stage two of the IDRP. He said that he did not agree with the stage one decision as it mainly dealt with matters relating to his earnings during the period of notice given to him under the terms of his contract of employment. He said that as his retirement had been backdated to 28 June 1999 his pension should have been paid from then. He further complained that contributions to the scheme should have ceased in June and he referred to “having confirmation that alterations were made to certain letters relating to his retirement date”.

18. The stage two IDR decision was issued in May 2002. That said: 

18.1. the Trustees were satisfied that the date of Mr Davison’s retirement was 28 August and that the relevant benefit calculations had been carried out as at that date; 

18.2. the Trustees were satisfied that Mr Davison remained in employment until that date and had received remuneration from CIS until that time; 

18.3. Mr Davison had paid pension contributions between June and August 1999 amounting to £54.36 and that amount had been accounted for in the stage one response where net earnings were said to be approximately £885; 

18.4. Mr Davison could not be employed by CIS and be in receipt of his pension at the same time and that once his pension started his remuneration from CIS had to cease; and 

18.5. the stage one IDR decision was confirmed. 

19. Later in 2002, Mr Davison again approached OPAS for help and subsequently referred his complaint to me.

20. In their response to Mr Davison’s complaint the Trustees said that: 

20.1. all retirements from CIS had to be on a Saturday and furthermore all retirements by Agents could only occur every second Saturday. Therefore it would not have been possible for Mr Davison to retire on 28 June 1999 as that was a Monday (the closest retirement dates were 19 June and 3 July 1999, but a decision had not been reached on his application at either of those dates);

20.2. they acknowledged that a clerical error had probably occurred in their letter dated 8 September 1999, as that was the only document that had referred to a retirement date in June. They said that the letter had passed through their checking procedures where it was picked up that an incorrect date had been typed and the letter was returned to the administrator for amendment. However, the incorrect version of the letter was sent to Mr Davison and it was that document alone that had formed the basis of his complaint; 

20.3. an employee cannot be in receipt of a pension as well as earnings from the employment to which the pension relates;

20.4. it was not in Mr Davison’s interests for his pension to be paid from 28 June 1999, as his earnings from that date until retirement were greater than his pension would have been;

20.5. compensation of £50 had paid to Mr Davison in recognition of the time it had taken to provide him with a complete response to his concerns;

20.6. although a significant period of time had elapsed between receipt of Mr Davison’s application for ill health retirement (December 1997) and the approval of the application (August 1999) that was necessary as the issue of permanency could not be established at the outset because of the possibility that surgery might have enabled him to have made a full recovery;

20.7. Mr Davison had been treated in a fair and reasonable manner and in the same way as other members who had applied for ill health retirement. The medical evidence had been carefully considered and the application handled with the highest standard of care. The Trustees had acted in Mr Davison’s best interest by deferring a decision on his application when he pressed for a response so that his application could remain under consideration.

20.8. pension payments had not been made for the period from 28 June 1999 to 28 August 1999 because Mr Davison remained a current employee, although on long-term sick leave. A decision was not made on his application until 10 August 1999 and he was subsequently advised of a retirement date of 28 August 1999; and 

20.9. Mr Davison’s contract of employment was terminated on the grounds of incapacity because of his prolonged absence from work.

21. In response Mr Davison continued to focus on the phrase “your retirement has been backdated to take effect from 28 June 1999” contained in the letter dated 8 September 1999. He said that the fees and commissions that he had received between the period 28 June to 28 August 1999 were part of a package to which he was entitled under the terms of his dismissal and that they should not affect his retirement date. 

22. The Trustees said that the word “backdating” had been used in their letters dated 1 and 8 September 1999 where he was advised that “retirement is to be backdated to the 28 August 1999” and “… backdated to take effect from 28 August 1999” respectively. They said that in the majority of retirements they were aware in advance of a member’s retirement date and could prepare a benefit statement accordingly. However, as Mr Davison’s retirement date had already passed before the letters in question had been issued, using the word “backdating” to refer to his retirement date was considered appropriate. They said that the word “backdating” had also been used in the letter dated 1 September 1999 where the retirement date was correctly referred to as 28 August 1999. 

23. The Trustees went on to say that they did not consider that Mr Davison’s settlement to be an actual backdating of benefits since 28 August 1999 was the next appropriate retirement date after the decision had been made to approve his application. They said that it was only the need to await confirmation from Mr Davison’s department of the date of the termination of his employment (27 August 1999) that deferred the issue of the letters until September 1999.

24. In relation to any delay in dealing with Mr Davison’s early retirement application the Trustees said that:

24.1. Letters were sent by the Trustees to Dr Kenny requesting a response to their 4 January 1999 request on 8 February, 16 March and 16 April. Mr Davison was advised of the position on the same dates;

24.2. The decision-making process after receipt of Dr Kenny’s report on 13 April 1999 was protracted due to:


· the diverse locations of the decision-makers;

· holidays; and

· difficulty amongst the decision-makers in reaching a decision;

24.3. The final decision was reached on 10 August 1999 and Mr Davison was advised of that 12 working days later, on 1 September 1999.

CONCLUSION

25. I deal first with Mr Davison’s contention that he experienced long delays in the processing of his application for ill health retirement. In late June 1997 Mr Davison enquired about retiring on the grounds of a permanent breakdown in his health due to heart problems. However, the Trustees did not receive a completed application form from his until 5 December 1997. To their credit the Trustees immediately asked the Doctors that Mr Davison had named on his application form for reports on his condition. When those reports were to hand the Trustees quite reasonably decided that it was not possible to say whether there had been a permanent breakdown in Mr Davison’s health, because he was waiting for a coronary bypass operation and the indications were that if successful Mr Davison would not meet the relevant criteria. When Mr Davison pushed the Trustees for an immediate decision they acted reasonably in my view by asking the doctors for some idea of when the operation would take place and whether there had been any change in Mr Davison’s condition. By deferring a decision and allowing Mr Davison’s application to remain open they acted in his best interest, the alternative being to refuse the application on the basis that permanency had not been established. 

26. Mr Davison underwent the operation in late August 1998 and early in November he told the Trustees that he was still not fit to return to work. The Trustees asked Dr Kenny, in January, for a further report, but that was provided only on 13 April 1999 after further chasing by the Trustees. That delay was not the Trustees’ fault and they did take steps to obtain a response from Dr Kenny. It then took the Trustees a further four months to come to their final decision to approve Mr Davison’s application. The Trustees say that a number of factors contributed to that delay but I am of the opinion that those factors were within the Trustees’ control. There was a considerable delay and I regard that as amounting to maladministration and make a direction accordingly. 

27. Other than the delay I have identified, I am of the view that the Trustees handled Mr Davison’s application in a fair and reasonable manner.

28. I now turn to Mr Davison’s complaint that he has not received pension payments for the period from 28 June to 27 August 1999. The letter that was sent to Mr Davison on 8 September 1999 clearly contained an error in that it wrongly gave Mr Davison’s retirement date as 28 June 1999 when in fact it took effect from 28 August 1999. That was most unfortunate. The Trustees have accepted that error and acknowledged that it must have caused confusion. 

29. I am of the view that a genuine error occurred over the date shown on the letter. I am satisfied that there was never any intention to backdate Mr Davison’s benefits as 28 August was the next appropriate retirement date after the decision to approve his application had been taken. Mr Davison has latched on the word “backdating” that was referred to in both the letters dated 1 and 8 September 1999. I see nothing untoward with the use of that word given that Mr Davison’s retirement date had already passed when the letters were sent to him. 

30. A retirement date of 26 June 1999 would not have been possible given that Mr Davison was still in paid employment up to 27 August 1999. Whilst the payments that he received up to that date were part of a package to which he was entitled under the terms of his dismissal it was not possible under the rules of the Scheme for Mr Davison to have received earnings as well as his pension. 

31. For the reasons given above I do not uphold this part of Mr Davison’s complaint.

32. The Trustees have acknowledged that as a result of their administrative error Mr Davison was confused as to his actual retirement date. They have paid him compensation of £50 for that and for the delay in providing him with a full explanation of the position. However, that award makes no mention of the delays that occurred in dealing with Mr Davison’s application for early retirement. As indicated above I am making a direction for a modest further payment to reflect this.

DIRECTION

33. Within 28 days of this determination the Trustees should pay a further £50 to Mr Davison to redress the injustice identified in the preceding paragraph.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 October 2004
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